

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 11.20 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 17]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, JANUARY 14, 2019 Margazhi 30, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2049

Part IV—Section 2

Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

CONTENTS

			Pages.
Acts:—			
No. 1 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Payment of Salaries (Amendment) Act, 2019			2
No. 2 of 2019— Tamil Nadu Agricultural Produce Marketing (Regulation) Am	endn	nent	
Act, 2019.			3-4
No. 3 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Act, 2019.			5-12
No. 4 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Value Added Tax (Amendment) Act, 2019.			13-14
No. 5 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Amendment) Act, 2019.			15-16
No. 6 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Municipal Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019			17-20
No. 7 of 2019—Tamil Nadu Appropriation Act, 2019			21-27

17-Ex-IV-2—1 [1]

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 14th January 2019 and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. 5 OF 2019.

An Act further to amend the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Sixty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Amendment) Act, 2019.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 31st day of December 2018.

Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994. 2. In section 261-A of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994, for the expression "upto the 31st day of December 2018", the expression "upto the 30th day of June 2019" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 261-A.

Tamil Nadu
Ordinance 4
of 2018.

3. (1) The Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Third Amendment) Ordinance, 2018 is hereby repealed.

Repeal and saving.

Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994. (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the said Act, as amended by this Act.

(By order of the Governor)

S.S. POOVALINGAM, Secretary to Government, Law Department.